January 2025

www.nepeancapital.com
1

Nepean Capital
4Q CY24/3Q FY25 Quarterly Newsletter

The Nepean Long Term Opportunities Fund II is an open-ended, multi-cap India Special Situations
fund. It has given a return of +38.4% (in US$, net of fees) at an IRR of +10.6% since the first close
(Oct 14, 2021). It has outperformed the benchmark NIFTY500 by 1250 basis points since.

Performance, net of fees in US$ as of Dec 31, 2024

  Fund I* Fund II

Period CY18^ CY19 CY20 CY21 CY21^^ CY22 CY23
CY24
YTD

Fund   +5.3% 0.0% +35.1% 32.3% +1.3% -1.8% +35.6% +2.6%

Benchmark  -7.0% -11.8% +18.6% 31.7% -3.0% -7.3% +25.3% +11.8%
Outperformance
(bps) +1230 +1180 +1650 +60 +430 +550 +1030 -920

Since Inception   +84.1%   +38.4%

Benchmark   +28.2%   +25.9%
Outperformance
(bps)   +6020   +1250

IRR   +24.0%   +10.6%

*Benchmark NIFTY Small Cap Index  Benchmark NIFTY500 Index
^First close Sep 18, 2018   ^^First close Oct 14, 2021
NAV is calculated monthly   Fund 1 was closed in May 2021

Sectoral break-up

Cash
9% Power

2%

Outsourcing
3%

Telecom
4%

Industrials
7%

IT
7%

Auto
6%

Financials
13%

Consumer
22%

Renewables
27%

January 2025

www.nepeancapital.com
2

We experienced our first year of underperformance led largely by four stocks, which we have sold:
• Spandana Sphoorthy, India’s third largest microfinance company
• Syrma SGS, an EMS company
• Zee Entertainment, India’s second largest media company
• Sterling & Wilson, India’s largest solar EPC company

FPI vs. DII vs. HNI vs. Mass Retail: